

ITEM NO.53,53.1

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7968/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-03-2018 in WP No. 4306/2018 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

INDIA POWER CORPORATION LIMITED &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE EASTERN RAILWAY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, permission to file addl. Documents, permission to file lengthy list of dates, permission to place on record subsequent facts)

WITH

IA NO. 64275/2018 IN CONMT.PET.(C) No. 907/2018 IN SLP(C) No. 7968/2018 (XVI)

Date : 07-05-2018 These matters were called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjeev Sen, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Diwarkar Maheshwari, Adv.  
Mr. Susmit Pushkar, AOR  
Mr. Karun Mehta, Adv.  
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, ASG  
Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.  
Mr. Shubhendu Anand, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7968/2018

We are informed that the Calcutta High Court has resumed functioning. Learned counsel for the petitioner, therefore seeks permission to withdraw this special leave petition.

Permission sought for is granted.

The special leave petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

We direct that in para 1 of order dated 26.03.2018, instead of words "deposit of Rs. 5.8 crores" the words "deposit of Rs. 5.44 Crores" shall be read.

Rest of the aforementioned order dated 26.03.2018 shall remain intact.

The amount deposited in this Court shall be transmitted to the Calcutta High Court.

Liberty is granted to the petitioner to apply for withdrawal of the amount in excess of Rs. 5.44 crores that may have been deposited.

IA No. 64275/2018 IN CONMT.PET.(C) No. 907/2018 IN  
SLP(C) No. 7968/2018

The contempt proceedings are closed.

Notice of contempt is discharged.

The application for dropping of contempt proceedings is allowed.

[ Charanjeet Kaur ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Indu Kumari Pokhriyal ]  
Asstt. Registrar

[ Signed order in C.P. is placed on the file ]

